1	State of Arkansas	As Engrossed: H3/11/03	
2	84th General Assembly	A Bill	Act 777 of 2003
3	Regular Session, 2003		HOUSE BILL 1229
4			
5	By: Representative R. Smit	th	
6			
7			
8	For An Act To Be Entitled		
9	AN ACT TO INCREASE THE ANNUITY AMOUNTS FOR		
10	RETIREES UNDER THE ARKANSAS LOCAL POLICE AND FIRE		
11	RETIRE	EMENT SYSTEM; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSE	<i>S</i> .
12			
13		Subtitle	
14		ACT TO INCREASE THE ANNUITY AMOUNT	
15	FOR RETIREES UNDER THE ARKANSAS LOCAL		
16	POL	ICE AND FIRE RETIREMENT SYSTEM.	
17			
18	DE IM ENACMED DV MIE	CENEDAL ACCEMBLY OF THE CHATE OF	A DIZANO A C.
19	BE II ENACIED BY THE	GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF A	AKKANSAS:
20 21	SECTION 1 Ar	kangag Codo & 24 10 602(a)(5) gap	corning the annuity
22	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § 24-10-602(a)(5), concerning the annuity options for the Arkansas Local Police and Fire Retirement System, is amended		
23	to read as follows:	usas Local Tollice and file Recileme	and bystem, is amended
24		For retirements effective before Ju	ulv 1. 2001 2003.
25		d upon volunteer service shall be :	<u> </u>
26	-	force before July 1, 2001 2003.	40001041100 W1011
27	-)(i) For retirements effective Jul	ly 1, 2001 2003, and
28		ndar months thereafter, the monthly	
29		er service shall be four dollars (<u>-</u>
30	(\$5.00), to a maximum of one hundred sixty dollars (\$160) two hundred dollars		
31	<u>(\$200)</u> monthly for a	ll volunteer service.	
32		(ii) For retirements effective	e in the twelve (12)
33	calendar months beginning July 1 thereafter, the monthly annuity amount for		ly annuity amount for
34	each year of volunteer service shall be four dollars (\$4.00) <u>five dollars</u>		
35	<u>(\$5.00)</u> , increased b	y any percentage increase in the in	nflation index for the
36	period from December 2001 2003 to the December immediately preceding the July		

01252003KAS1649.CDS087

As Engrossed: H3/11/03 HB1229

1	l, to a maximum for all volunteer service of one hundred sixty dollars (\$160)			
2	two hundred dollars (\$200) monthly, similarly increased by any percentage			
3	increase in the inflation index.			
4				
5	SECTION 2. EMERGENCY CLAUSE. It is found and determined by the			
6	General Assembly of the State of Arkansas that the benefits for members of			
7	the Arkansas Local Police and Fire Retirement System are inadequate; that the			
8	benefits should be increased to continue to motivate the emergency service			
9	employees of our local governments; that the most beneficial time to increase			
10	the benefits is during the beginning of the state fiscal year; and this act			
11	is necessary to take effect at that time. Therefore, an emergency is declared			
12	to exist and this act being necessary for the preservation of the public			
13	peace, health, and safety shall become effective on July 1, 2003.			
14				
15	/s/ R. Smith			
16				
17				
18	APPROVED: 3/27/2003			
19				
20				
21				
22				
23				
24				
25				
26				
27				
28				
29				
30				
31				
32				
33				
34				
35				
36				